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                        PART I.  FINANCIAL INFORMATION 
 
ITEM 1.  UNAUDITED CONDENSED CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS 
 
                  AMERICAN TOWER CORPORATION AND SUBSIDIARIES 
 
               CONDENSED CONSOLIDATED BALANCE SHEETS--Unaudited 
                       (In Thousands, Except Share Data) 
 
 
 
 
                                                                                                   March 31,   December 31,
                                                                                                     2002          2001 
                                                                                                   ----------  ------------
                                                                                                          
ASSETS 
Current Assets: 
 Cash and cash equivalents........................................................................ $   29,564   $   35,958 
 Restricted cash..................................................................................     47,499       94,071 
 Accounts receivable, net of allowance for doubtful accounts of $28,510 and $23,804, respectively.    154,517      182,612 
 Prepaid and other current assets.................................................................     83,467       89,645 
 Inventories......................................................................................     48,802       49,332 
 Cost and earnings in excess of billings on uncompleted contracts and unbilled receivables........     36,602       46,453 
 Deferred income taxes............................................................................     24,136       24,136 
 
                                                                                                   ----------   ---------- 
   Total current assets...........................................................................    424,587      522,207 
 
                                                                                                   ----------   ---------- 
Property and equipment, net.......................................................................  3,280,521    3,287,573 
Goodwill and other intangible assets, net.........................................................  2,478,514    2,507,911 
Deferred income taxes.............................................................................    273,759      245,215 
Deposits and other long-term assets...............................................................    122,852      110,598 
Notes receivable..................................................................................    110,223      120,554 
Investments.......................................................................................     43,021       35,665 
 
                                                                                                   ----------   ---------- 
   Total.......................................................................................... $6,733,477   $6,829,723 
 
                                                                                                   ==========   ========== 
LIABILITIES AND STOCKHOLDERS' EQUITY 
Current Liabilities: 
 Current portion of long-term obligations......................................................... $   26,462   $   12,585 
 Accounts payable and accrued expenses............................................................    170,233      174,921 
 Billings in excess of costs on uncompleted contracts and unearned revenue........................     44,718       56,098 
 Accrued interest.................................................................................     38,039       59,492 
 Accrued tower construction costs.................................................................     14,493       39,618 
 
                                                                                                   ----------   ---------- 
   Total current liabilities......................................................................    293,945      342,714 
 
                                                                                                   ----------   ---------- 
Long-term obligations.............................................................................  3,583,232    3,549,375 
Other long-term liabilities.......................................................................     41,135       54,501 
 
                                                                                                   ----------   ---------- 
   Total liabilities..............................................................................  3,918,312    3,946,590 
 
                                                                                                   ----------   ---------- 
Minority interest in subsidiaries.................................................................     14,087       13,937 
 
                                                                                                   ----------   ---------- 
COMMITMENTS AND CONTINGENCIES 
 
STOCKHOLDERS' EQUITY: 
Preferred Stock; $0.01 par value; 20,000,000 shares authorized; no shares issued or outstanding... 
Class A Common Stock; $0.01 par value; 500,000,000 shares authorized; 185,163,631 and 185,162,631 
 shares issued; 185,019,034 and 185,018,034 shares outstanding, respectively......................      1,851        1,851 
Class B Common Stock; $0.01 par value; 50,000,000 shares authorized; 8,001,769 shares issued and 
 outstanding......................................................................................         80           80 
Class C Common Stock; $0.01 par value; 10,000,000 shares authorized; 2,267,813 shares issued and 
 outstanding......................................................................................         23           23 
Additional paid-in capital........................................................................  3,639,510    3,639,510 
Accumulated deficit...............................................................................   (816,922)    (745,151)
Accumulated other comprehensive loss..............................................................    (12,404)     (16,057)
Note receivable...................................................................................     (6,720)      (6,720)
Treasury stock (144,597 shares at cost)...........................................................     (4,340)      (4,340)
 
                                                                                                   ----------   ---------- 
 Total stockholders' equity.......................................................................  2,801,078    2,869,196 
 
                                                                                                   ----------   ---------- 
   Total.......................................................................................... $6,733,477   $6,829,723 
 
                                                                                                   ==========   ========== 
 
           See notes to condensed consolidated financial statements. 
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                  AMERICAN TOWER CORPORATION AND SUBSIDIARIES 
 
          CONDENSED CONSOLIDATED STATEMENTS OF OPERATIONS--Unaudited 
                     (In Thousands, Except Per Share Data) 
 
 
 
                                                                                          Three Months Ended 
                                                                                              March 31, 
                                                                                         ------------------- 
                                                                                           2002       2001 
                                                                                         ---------  -------- 
                                                                                               
REVENUES: 
   Rental and management................................................................ $ 130,322  $ 91,211 
   Network development services.........................................................    82,137   106,514 
   Satellite and fiber network access services..........................................    57,888    64,743 
 
                                                                                         ---------  -------- 
          Total operating revenues......................................................   270,347   262,468 
 
                                                                                         ---------  -------- 
OPERATING EXPENSES: 
Operating expenses excluding depreciation and amortization, corporate general and 
  administrative, restructuring and development expenses and net gain on sale of assets: 
   Rental and management................................................................    58,746    45,590 
   Network development services.........................................................    75,969    96,498 
   Satellite and fiber network access services..........................................    57,468    56,313 
   Depreciation and amortization........................................................    93,136    94,999 
   Corporate general and administrative expense.........................................     6,829     5,127 
   Restructuring expense................................................................     3,765 
   Development expense..................................................................     2,449     2,745 
   Net gain on sale of assets...........................................................    (3,706) 
 
                                                                                         ---------  -------- 
          Total operating expenses......................................................   294,656   301,272 
 
                                                                                         ---------  -------- 
LOSS FROM OPERATIONS....................................................................   (24,309)  (38,804) 
 
                                                                                         ---------  -------- 
OTHER INCOME (EXPENSE): 
   Interest income, TV Azteca, net of interest expense of $373 and $292, respectively...     3,429     3,538 
   Interest income......................................................................     1,084    12,635 
   Interest expense.....................................................................   (67,558)  (66,679) 
   Loss on term loan cancellation.......................................................    (7,231) 
   Loss on investments and other expense................................................    (5,893)   (4,228) 
   Minority interest in net earnings of subsidiaries....................................      (243)      (58) 
 
                                                                                         ---------  -------- 
          Total other expense...........................................................   (76,412)  (54,792) 
 
                                                                                         ---------  -------- 
LOSS BEFORE INCOME TAXES AND EXTRAORDINARY LOSS.........................................  (100,721)  (93,596) 
INCOME TAX BENEFIT......................................................................    30,015    22,089 
 
                                                                                         ---------  -------- 
LOSS BEFORE EXTRAORDINARY LOSS..........................................................   (70,706)  (71,507) 
EXTRAORDINARY LOSS ON EXTINGUISHMENT OF DEBT, 
  NET OF INCOME TAX BENEFIT OF $573.....................................................    (1,065) 
 
                                                                                         ---------  -------- 
NET LOSS................................................................................ $ (71,771) $(71,507) 
 
                                                                                         =========  ======== 
BASIC AND DILUTED LOSS PER COMMON SHARE AMOUNTS 
   Loss before extraordinary loss....................................................... $   (0.36) $  (0.38) 
   Extraordinary loss...................................................................     (0.01) 
 
                                                                                         ---------  -------- 
NET LOSS................................................................................ $   (0.37) $  (0.38) 
 
                                                                                         =========  ======== 
WEIGHTED AVERAGE COMMON SHARES OUTSTANDING..............................................   195,288   187,179 
 
                                                                                         =========  ======== 
 
 
           See notes to condensed consolidated financial statements. 
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                  AMERICAN TOWER CORPORATION AND SUBSIDIARIES 
 
          CONDENSED CONSOLIDATED STATEMENTS OF CASH FLOWS--Unaudited 
                                (In Thousands) 
 
 
 
                                                                                   Three Months Ended 
                                                                                        March 31, 
                                                                                  -------------------- 
                                                                                    2002       2001 
                                                                                  --------  ---------- 
                                                                                       
CASH FLOWS USED FOR OPERATING ACTIVITIES: 
   Net loss...................................................................... $(71,771) $  (71,507) 
   Non-cash items reflected in statements of operations and other................   85,655      81,613 
   Decrease (increase) in assets.................................................   23,182     (45,479) 
   (Decrease) increase in liabilities............................................  (45,069)     11,202 
                                                                                  --------  ---------- 
Cash used for operating activities...............................................   (8,003)    (24,171) 
                                                                                  --------  ---------- 
CASH FLOWS USED FOR INVESTING ACTIVITIES: 
   Payments for purchase of property and equipment and construction activities...  (83,251)   (148,704) 
   Payments for acquisitions, net of cash acquired...............................  (15,514)   (100,004) 
   Proceeds from sale of assets..................................................   17,568 
   Deposits, investments and other long-term assets..............................   (9,652)   (153,969) 
                                                                                  --------  ---------- 
Cash used for investing activities...............................................  (90,849)   (402,677) 
                                                                                  --------  ---------- 
CASH FLOWS FROM FINANCING ACTIVITIES: 
   Borrowings under credit facilities............................................  145,000     165,000 
   Proceeds from senior notes offering...........................................            1,000,000 
   Repayment of credit facilities and other long-term obligations................  (99,114)    (74,839) 
   Net proceeds from equity offerings and stock options..........................              363,309 
   Deferred financing costs, restricted cash and other...........................   46,572    (116,724) 
                                                                                  --------  ---------- 
Cash provided by financing activities............................................   92,458   1,336,746 
                                                                                  --------  ---------- 
NET (DECREASE) INCREASE IN CASH AND CASH EQUIVALENTS.............................   (6,394)    909,898 
CASH AND CASH EQUIVALENTS, BEGINNING OF PERIOD...................................   35,958      82,038 
                                                                                  --------  ---------- 
CASH AND CASH EQUIVALENTS, END OF PERIOD......................................... $ 29,564  $  991,936 
                                                                                  ========  ========== 
CASH PAID FOR INCOME TAXES....................................................... $    744  $      212 
                                                                                  ========  ========== 
CASH PAID FOR INTEREST........................................................... $ 88,529  $   56,635 
                                                                                  ========  ========== 
NON-CASH TRANSACTIONS: 
   Change in fair value of cash flow hedges (net of tax)......................... $  4,117  $   15,999 
   Capital leases................................................................      435       2,296 
   Note receivable converted to investment.......................................    9,300 
   Issuance of common stock, warrants and options for acquisitions...............                1,239 
   Issuance of common stock for equity investment................................                3,788 
 
 
           See notes to condensed consolidated financial statements. 
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                  AMERICAN TOWER CORPORATION AND SUBSIDIARIES 
 
        NOTES TO CONDENSED CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS--Unaudited 
 
1.  Basis of Presentation and Accounting Policies 
 
   The accompanying condensed consolidated financial statements have been 
prepared by American Tower Corporation (the Company) without audit, pursuant to 
the rules and regulations of the Securities and Exchange Commission (SEC). The 
financial information included herein is unaudited; however, the Company 
believes such information and the disclosures are adequate to make the 
information presented not misleading and reflect all adjustments (consisting 
only of normal recurring adjustments) that are necessary for a fair 
presentation of financial position and results of operations for such periods. 
Results of interim periods may not be indicative of results for the full year. 
These condensed consolidated financial statements and related notes should be 
read in conjunction with the Company's 2001 Annual Report on Form 10-K. 
 
   Use of Estimates--The preparation of financial statements in conformity with 
generally accepted accounting principles requires management to make estimates 
and assumptions that affect the amounts reported in the condensed consolidated 
financial statements and accompanying notes. Actual results may differ from 
those estimates, and such differences could be material to the accompanying 
condensed consolidated financial statements. 
 
   Loss Per Common Share--Basic and diluted loss per common share has been 
computed by dividing the Company's net loss by the weighted average number of 
common shares outstanding during the period. For the three months ended March 
31, 2002 and 2001, potential common shares, including options, warrants and 
shares issuable upon conversion of the Company's convertible notes have been 
excluded from the computation of diluted loss per common share, as the effect 
is anti-dilutive. Potential common shares excluded from the calculation of loss 
per share were approximately 46.7 million and 52.4 million for the three months 
ended March 31, 2002 and 2001, respectively. 
 
   Recent Accounting Pronouncements--On January 1, 2002, the Company adopted 
the provisions of Statement of Financial Accounting Standard (SFAS) No. 142 
"Goodwill and Other Intangible Assets.'' SFAS No. 142 supersedes APB Opinion 
No. 17, "Intangible Assets," and requires that goodwill and intangible assets 
with indefinite lives no longer be amortized, but reviewed for impairment at 
least annually. Intangible assets that are deemed to have a definite life will 
continue to be amortized over their useful lives. The adoption of this 
statement reduced the Company's amortization expense and net loss by 
approximately $24.0 million or $0.12 per share for the three months ended March 
31, 2002 and is expected to reduce annual amortization expense by approximately 
$96.0 million. 
 
   Prior to the adoption of SFAS No. 142, the Company had approximately $1.1 
billion of net goodwill that was amortized on a straight-line basis over a 
fifteen-year period. Had the Company accounted for goodwill and acquired 
workforce intangibles in accordance with SFAS No. 142 in 2001, net loss and 
loss per share for the three months ended March 31, 2002 and 2001 would have 
been as follows (in thousands): 
 
 
 
                                                                      2002      2001 
                                                                    --------  -------- 
                                                                         
Reported net loss before extraordinary loss........................ $(70,706) $(71,507) 
Add back: Goodwill amortization and acquired workforce amortization             22,530 
                                                                    --------  -------- 
Adjusted net loss before extraordinary loss........................  (70,706)  (48,977) 
Extraordinary loss.................................................   (1,065) 
                                                                    --------  -------- 
Adjusted net loss.................................................. $(71,771) $(48,977) 
                                                                    ========  ======== 
 
Basic and diluted loss per share amounts: 
Reported net loss before extraordinary loss........................ $  (0.36) $  (0.38) 
Add back: Goodwill amortization and acquired workforce amortization               0.12 
                                                                    --------  -------- 
Adjusted net loss before extraordinary loss........................    (0.36)    (0.26) 
Extraordinary loss.................................................    (0.01) 
                                                                    --------  -------- 
Adjusted net loss.................................................. $  (0.37) $  (0.26) 
                                                                    ========  ======== 
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                  AMERICAN TOWER CORPORATION AND SUBSIDIARIES 
 
 NOTES TO CONDENSED CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS--Unaudited--(Continued) 
 
 
 
   The Company is in the process of assessing the transitional impairment test 
and the related valuation of goodwill under SFAS No. 142 for the Company as a 
whole. However, upon completion of the transitional impairment test, the 
Company believes it will record a non-cash impairment charge in its statement 
of operations related to goodwill within its satellite and fiber network access 
services (SFNA) segment and its Services segment. Although the amount of the 
charges has not been determined, net goodwill related to the SFNA segment and 
the Services segment as of March 31, 2002 was approximately $188.0 million and 
$400.3 million, respectively. These charges will be reflected as a cumulative 
effect of a change in accounting principle in the Company's 2002 statement of 
operations. 
 
   The changes in the net carrying amounts of goodwill by segment for the three 
months ended March 31, 2002 are as follows (in thousands): 
 
 
 
                                                                  RM    Services   SFNA     Total 
                                                               -------- -------- -------- ---------- 
                                                                               
Balance as of January 1, 2002................................. $574,777 $394,264 $185,433 $1,154,474 
Goodwill acquired.............................................    1,763                        1,763 
Reclassification of acquired workforce intangibles to goodwill             6,081    2,607      8,688 
                                                               -------- -------- -------- ---------- 
Balance as of March 31, 2002.................................. $576,540 $400,345 $188,040 $1,164,925 
                                                               ======== ======== ======== ========== 
 
 
   Summarized information about the Company's acquired intangible assets 
subject to amortization is as follows (in thousands): 
 
 
 
 
                                                         As of March 31, 2002 As of December 31, 2001 
                                                         -------------------- ----------------------- 
                                                                         
Amortized intangible assets: 
 Acquired customer base and network location intangibles      $1,434,659            $1,425,183 
 Deferred financing costs...............................          94,724               104,957 
 Acquired licenses and other intangibles................          65,327                65,131 
 Acquired workforce.....................................                                13,056 
                                                              ----------            ---------- 
 Less accumulated amortization..........................        (281,121)             (254,890) 
                                                              ----------            ---------- 
Amortized intangible assets, net........................      $1,313,589            $1,353,437 
                                                              ==========            ========== 
 
 
   The Company amortizes its intangible assets over periods ranging from two to 
fifteen years. Amortization of intangible assets for the three months ended 
March 31, 2002 was approximately $29.8 million. The Company expects to record 
estimated amortization expense of $112.2 million on its intangible assets for 
the twelve months ended December 31, 2002 and estimated amortization expense of 
$108.4 million, $102.3 million, $100.6 million, $99.4 million and $97.1 million 
for the years ended December 31, 2003, 2004, 2005, 2006 and 2007, respectively. 
 
   In August 2001, the Financial Accounting Standards Board ("FASB") issued 
SFAS No. 144, "Accounting for the Impairment or Disposal of Long-Lived Assets." 
This statement supercedes SFAS No. 121, "Accounting for the Impairment of 
Long-Lived Assets and for Long-Lived Assets to Be Disposed Of." The statement 
retains the previously existing accounting requirements related to the 
recognition and measurement of the impairment of long-lived assets to be held 
and used, while expanding the measurement requirements of long-lived assets to 
be disposed of by sale to include discontinued operations. It also expands the 
previously existing reporting requirements for discontinued operations to 
include a component of an entity that either has been disposed of or is 
classified as held for sale. The Company implemented SFAS No. 144 on January 1, 
2002. The adoption of this statement did not have a material impact on the 
Company's consolidated financial position or results of operations. 
 
   In June 2001, the FASB issued SFAS No. 143, "Accounting for Asset Retirement 
Obligations." This statement establishes accounting standards for the 
recognition and measurement of liabilities associated with the retirement of 
tangible long-lived assets and the related asset retirement costs. The 
requirements of SFAS No. 143 are effective for the Company as of January 1, 
2003. The Company is currently evaluating the impact, if any, that this 
statement may have on its consolidated financial position or results of 
operations. 
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                  AMERICAN TOWER CORPORATION AND SUBSIDIARIES 
 
 NOTES TO CONDENSED CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS--Unaudited--(Continued) 
 
 
   Reclassifications--Certain reclassifications have been made to the 2001 
condensed consolidated financial statements and related notes to conform to the 
2002 presentation. 
 
2.  Income Taxes 
 
   The Company provides for income taxes at the end of each interim period 
based on the estimated effective tax rate for the full fiscal year. Cumulative 
adjustments to the Company's estimate are recorded in the interim period in 
which a change in the estimated annual effective rate is determined. 
 
3.  Gain on Sale of Assets 
 
   The Company sold 265 towers in the three months ended March 31, 2002 for 
proceeds of approximately $17.6 million and recognized a net gain on the sale 
of these assets of approximately $3.7 million. 
 
4.  Inventories 
 
   Inventories are stated at the lower of cost or market, with cost being 
determined on the first-in, first-out (FIFO) basis. The components of 
inventories are as follows (in thousands): 
 
 
 
                                            March 31, December 31, 
                                              2002        2001 
                                            --------- ------------ 
                                                 
              Raw materials................  $32,437    $37,387 
              Finished goods...............   15,172     11,300 
              Work in process..............    1,193        645 
 
                                             -------    ------- 
                 Total.....................  $48,802    $49,332 
 
                                             =======    ======= 
 
 
5.  Derivative Financial Instruments 
 
   On January 1, 2001, the Company adopted the provisions of SFAS No. 133 
"Accounting for Derivative Instruments and Hedging Activities." This statement 
established accounting and reporting standards for derivative instruments. 
Specifically, it requires that an entity recognize all derivatives as either 
assets or liabilities on the balance sheet at fair value. The accounting for 
changes in the fair market value of a derivative (that is unrealized gains or 
losses) is recorded as a component of an entity's net income or other 
comprehensive income, depending upon designation (as defined in the statement). 
The cumulative effect of adopting this statement resulted in a charge to other 
comprehensive loss of $7.9 million, net of tax, for the quarter ended March 31, 
2001. 
 
   The Company is exposed to interest rate risk relating to variable interest 
rates on its credit facilities. As part of its overall strategy to manage the 
level of exposure to the risk of interest rate fluctuations, the Company uses 
interest rate swaps, caps and collars, which qualify and are designated as cash 
flow hedges. In 2001, the Company also used swaptions to manage interest rate 
risk, which were not designated as cash flow hedges. For derivative instruments 
that are designated and qualify as a cash flow hedge, the effective portion of 
the gain or loss on the derivative instrument is initially reported as a 
component of other comprehensive loss and subsequently reclassified into the 
statement of operations when the hedged transaction affects operations. The 
ineffective portion of the gain or loss on the derivative instrument is 
immediately recognized in the statement of operations. For derivative 
instruments not designated as hedging instruments, the gain or loss is 
recognized in the statement of operations in the period of change. 
 
   During the three months ended March 31, 2002, the Company recorded an 
unrealized loss of approximately $1.4 million (net of a tax provision of 
approximately $0.7 million) in other comprehensive loss for the change in fair 
value of cash flow hedges and reclassified $5.5 million (net of a tax benefit 
of $2.9 million) into results of 
 
                                      6 
 



 
 
                  AMERICAN TOWER CORPORATION AND SUBSIDIARIES 
 
 NOTES TO CONDENSED CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS--Unaudited--(Continued) 
 
 
operations. During the three months ended March 31, 2001, the Company recorded 
an unrealized loss in other comprehensive loss, excluding the charge for the 
cumulative effect of adopting this statement, of approximately $8.0 million 
(net of a tax benefit of $4.3 million) and reclassified $0.1 million into 
results of operations. Hedge ineffectiveness resulted in a gain of 
approximately $0.5 million for the three months ended March 31, 2002 and 2001 
which is recorded in "loss on investments and other expense" in the 
accompanying statements of operations. The Company records the changes in fair 
value of its derivative instruments that are not accounted for as hedges in 
"loss on investments and other expense." At March 31, 2002 and December 31, 
2001, the fair value of the Company's derivative instruments represented a 
liability of approximately $20.9 million and $35.2 million, respectively, and 
is included in "other long-term liabilities" in the accompanying consolidated 
balance sheets. The Company estimates that approximately $18.3 million of 
derivative losses (net of tax benefit) included in other comprehensive loss 
will be reclassified into the statement of operations within the next twelve 
months. 
 
6.  Acquisitions 
 
   General--The acquisitions consummated during the three month period ended 
March 31, 2002 have been accounted for by the purchase method of accounting. 
The purchase prices have been allocated to the net assets acquired, principally 
intangible and tangible assets, and the liabilities assumed based on their 
estimated fair values at the date of acquisition. The excess of purchase price 
over the estimated fair value of the net assets acquired has been recorded as 
goodwill and other intangible assets. For certain acquisitions, the condensed 
consolidated financial statements reflect the preliminary allocation of 
purchase prices, as the appraisals of assets acquired have not been finalized. 
The Company does not expect any changes in depreciation and amortization as a 
result of such appraisals to be material to the Company's consolidated results 
of operations. 
 
   During the three month period ended March 31, 2002, the Company acquired 
various communication sites for an aggregate preliminary purchase price of 
approximately $16.8 million. This includes amounts paid by the Company in 
connection with our agreement with ALLTEL. The following summarizes the ALLTEL 
transaction to date. 
 
   ALLTEL transaction--In December 2000, the Company entered into an agreement 
to acquire the rights from ALLTEL to up to 2,193 communications towers through 
a fifteen-year sublease agreement. Under the agreement, the Company subleased 
these towers for cash consideration of up to $657.9 million. The Company also 
has the option to purchase the towers at the end of the fifteen-year term. The 
purchase price per tower will be $27,500 plus interest accrued at 3% per annum 
or 769 shares of the Company's Class A common stock, at ALLTEL's option. 
 
   During the three months ended March 31, 2002, the Company subleased 28 
towers and paid ALLTEL $8.4 million, bringing the total towers closed under the 
agreement to 1,773 and total cash paid to ALLTEL of $532.2 million. The Company 
will not close on the remaining 417 towers under the sublease agreement, as 
permitted by the agreement. The Company has accounted for the ALLTEL 
transaction as a capital lease. 
 
   The unaudited pro forma results of operations for the three months ended 
March 31, 2002 and 2001 are not presented for comparative purposes due to the 
insignificant impact of the 2002 acquisitions (as described above) on the 
Company's consolidated results of operations. 
 
   As of December 31, 2001, the Company had a liability of approximately $2.8 
million related to contractual obligations assumed as a result of its 
acquisition of InterPacket Networks in 2000. During the three months ended 
March 31, 2002, the Company recorded charges against this liability of 
approximately $0.1 million. As of March 31, 2002, the Company has a remaining 
liability related to these assumed obligations of $2.7 million. 
 
   The Company may, on a selective, limited basis, pursue the acquisition of 
other properties and businesses in new and existing locations, although we have 
not entered into any definitive material agreements with respect to such 
acquisitions. 
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                  AMERICAN TOWER CORPORATION AND SUBSIDIARIES 
 
 NOTES TO CONDENSED CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS--Unaudited--(Continued) 
 
 
 
7.  Business Segments 
 
   The Company operates in three business segments: rental and management (RM), 
network development services (Services), and satellite and fiber network access 
services (SFNA). The RM segment provides for the leasing and subleasing of 
antennae sites on multi-tenant towers and other properties to a diverse range 
of customers primarily in the wireless communication and broadcast and other 
industries. The Services segment offers a broad range of services, including 
network design, radio frequency engineering, site acquisition, zoning, 
construction, component parts, antenna and line installation, maintenance, 
tower monitoring and steel fabrication. The SFNA segment offers satellite and 
fiber network services to telecommunications companies, internet service 
providers, governmental organizations, broadcasters and maritime customers. 
 
   The accounting policies applied in compiling segment information below are 
similar to those described in the Company's 2001 Annual Report on Form 10-K. In 
evaluating financial performance, management focuses on Operating Profit 
(Loss), excluding depreciation and amortization, corporate general and 
administrative, restructuring, and development expenses and net gain on sale of 
assets. This measure of Operating Profit (Loss) is also before interest income, 
interest expense, loss on term loan cancellation, loss on investments and other 
expense, minority interest in net earnings of subsidiaries, income taxes and 
extraordinary loss. For reporting purposes, the RM segment includes interest 
income, TV Azteca, net. 
 
   The Company's reportable segments are strategic business units that offer 
different services. They are managed separately because each segment requires 
different resources, skill sets and marketing strategies. Summarized financial 
information concerning the Company's reportable segments as of and for the 
three months ended March 31, 2002 and 2001 is shown in the following table. The 
"Other" column below represents amounts excluded from specific segments, such 
as depreciation and amortization, corporate general and administrative, 
restructuring and development expenses, net gain on sale of assets, interest 
income, interest expense, loss on term loan cancellation, loss on investments 
and other expense, minority interest in net earnings of subsidiaries, income 
taxes and extraordinary loss. In addition, the Other column also includes 
corporate assets such as cash and cash equivalents, certain tangible and 
intangible assets and income tax accounts that have not been allocated to 
specific segments. All amounts shown are in thousands. 
 
 
 
Three Months Ended March 31,     RM     Services   SFNA     Other       Total 
- ---------------------------- ---------- -------- -------- ----------  ---------- 
                                                        
 2002 
  Revenues.................. $  130,322 $ 82,137 $ 57,888             $  270,347 
  Operating profit (Loss)...     75,005    6,168      420 $ (153,364)    (71,771) 
  Assets....................  4,811,581  735,045  628,705    558,146   6,733,477 
 2001 
  Revenues.................. $   91,211 $106,514 $ 64,743             $  262,468 
  Operating profit (Loss)...     49,159   10,016    8,430 $ (139,112)    (71,507) 
  Assets....................  4,057,416  741,685  649,110  1,628,603   7,076,814 
 
 
8.  Financing Transactions 
 
   Credit Facilities--In January 2002, the Company terminated the $250.0 
million multi-draw term loan C component of its credit facility, none of which 
had been drawn. As a result of this termination, in the first quarter of 2002, 
the Company recorded a non-cash charge of approximately $7.2 million related to 
the write-off of certain deferred financing fees associated with this facility. 
Such loss is included in "loss on term loan cancellation" in the accompanying 
2002 consolidated statement of operations. 
 
   In February 2002, the Company repaid the $95.0 million outstanding under its 
Mexican Credit Facility with borrowings under its credit facility. As a result 
of such repayment, the Company recognized an extraordinary loss on 
extinguishment of debt in the first quarter of 2002 of approximately $1.1 
million (net of an income tax benefit of $0.6 million). 
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                  AMERICAN TOWER CORPORATION AND SUBSIDIARIES 
 
 NOTES TO CONDENSED CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS--Unaudited--(Continued) 
 
 
 
9. Information Presented Pursuant to the Indenture for the Senior Notes 
 
   The following table sets forth information that is presented solely to 
address certain reporting requirements contained in the indenture for the 
Senior Notes. This information presents certain financial data of the Company 
on a consolidated basis and on a restricted group basis, as defined in the 
indenture governing the Senior Notes. All of the Company's subsidiaries are 
part of the restricted group, except its wholly owned subsidiary, Verestar, and 
Verestar's subsidiaries, whose operations constitute all of our satellite and 
fiber network access services business segment. This restricted group data is 
not intended to represent an alternative measure of operating results, 
financial position or cash flow from operations, as determined in accordance 
with generally accepted accounting principles. 
 
 
 
                                                                                     Three Months Ended 
                                                                                       March 31, 2002 
                                                                                  ----------------------- 
                                                                                               Restricted 
                                                                                  Consolidated Group (1) 
                                                                                  ------------ ---------- 
Statement of Operations Data (in thousands): 
                                                                                          
Operating revenues...............................................................  $  270,347  $  212,459 
                                                                                   ----------  ---------- 
Operating expenses: 
Operating expenses excluding depreciation and amortization, corporate general and 
  administrative, restructuring and development expenses and net gain on sale of 
  assets.........................................................................     192,183     134,715 
Depreciation and amortization....................................................      93,136      81,185 
Corporate general and administrative expense.....................................       6,829       6,829 
Restructuring expense............................................................       3,765       3,215 
Development expense..............................................................       2,449       2,449 
Net gain on sale of assets.......................................................      (3,706)     (3,706) 
                                                                                   ----------  ---------- 
   Total operating expenses......................................................     294,656     224,687 
                                                                                   ----------  ---------- 
Loss from operations.............................................................     (24,309)    (12,228) 
Interest income, TV Azteca, net..................................................       3,429       3,429 
Interest income..................................................................       1,084       1,044 
Interest expense.................................................................     (67,558)    (64,921) 
Loss on term loan cancellation...................................................      (7,231)     (7,231) 
Loss on investments and other expense............................................      (5,893)     (1,558) 
Minority interest in net earnings of subsidiaries................................        (243)       (243) 
                                                                                   ----------  ---------- 
Loss before income taxes and extraordinary loss..................................  $ (100,721) $  (81,708) 
                                                                                   ==========  ========== 
 
                                                                                       March 31, 2002 
                                                                                  ----------------------- 
                                                                                               Restricted 
                                                                                  Consolidated   Group 
                                                                                  ------------ ---------- 
Balance Sheet Data (in thousands): 
Cash and cash equivalents........................................................  $   29,564  $   24,206 
Restricted cash..................................................................      47,499      47,499 
Property and equipment, net......................................................   3,280,521   2,974,730 
Total assets.....................................................................   6,733,477   6,104,772 
Long-term obligations, including current portion.................................   3,609,694   3,485,560 
Net debt(2)......................................................................   3,532,631   3,413,855 
Total stockholders' equity.......................................................   2,801,078   2,801,078 
 
- -------- 
(1)Corporate overhead allocable to Verestar and interest expense related to 
   intercompany borrowings by Verestar (unrestricted subsidiary) have not been 
   excluded from results shown for the restricted group. 
(2)Net debt represents long-term obligations, including current portion, less 
   cash and cash equivalents and restricted cash. 
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                  AMERICAN TOWER CORPORATION AND SUBSIDIARIES 
 
 NOTES TO CONDENSED CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS--Unaudited--(Continued) 
 
 
 
10.  Comprehensive Loss 
 
   Other comprehensive loss consists primarily of foreign currency translation 
adjustments, derivative instruments accounted for as cash flow hedges, and the 
impact of the Company's adoption of SFAS No. 133 discussed in note 5. The 
components of the Company's comprehensive loss are as follows (in thousands): 
 
 
 
                                                                                       Three Months Ended 
                                                                                            March 31, 
                                                                                       ------------------ 
                                                                                         2002      2001 
                                                                                       --------  -------- 
                                                                                            
Net loss.............................................................................. $(71,771) $(71,507) 
Other comprehensive loss, net of tax: 
   Foreign currency translation adjustments...........................................     (464) 
Derivative instruments: 
   Net change in fair value of cash flow hedges.......................................   (1,357)   (8,032) 
   Amounts reclassified into results of operations....................................    5,474      (115) 
                                                                                       --------  -------- 
Comprehensive loss before cumulative effect adjustment................................  (68,118)  (79,654) 
Cumulative effect adjustment recorded upon the adoption of SFAS No. 133 (net of income 
tax benefit of $4,227)................................................................             (7,852) 
 
                                                                                       --------  -------- 
Comprehensive loss.................................................................... $(68,118) $(87,506) 
 
                                                                                       ========  ======== 
 
 
11.   Commitments and Contingencies 
 
   Litigation--The Company periodically becomes involved in various claims and 
lawsuits that are incidental to its business. In the opinion of management, 
after consultation with counsel, there are no matters currently pending which 
would, in the event of an adverse outcome, have a material impact on the 
Company's consolidated financial position, the results of its operations or 
liquidity. 
 
   ATC Separation--The Company was a wholly-owned subsidiary of American Radio 
Systems Corporation (American Radio) until consummation of the spin-off of the 
Company from American Radio on June 4, 1998 (the ATC Separation). On June 4, 
1998, the merger of American Radio and a subsidiary of CBS Corporation (CBS) 
was consummated. As a result of the merger, all of the outstanding shares of 
the Company's common stock owned by American Radio were distributed or reserved 
for distribution to American Radio stockholders, and the Company ceased to be a 
subsidiary of, or to be otherwise affiliated with, American Radio. Furthermore, 
from that day forward the Company began operating as an independent publicly 
traded company. 
 
   As part of the ATC Separation, the Company was required to reimburse CBS for 
certain tax liabilities incurred by American Radio as a result of the 
transaction. Upon completion of the final American Radio tax filings, a 
calculation of the total tax payments due to CBS was performed and approved by 
both the Company and CBS. The Company continues to be obligated to indemnify 
CBS and American Radio for certain tax matters affecting American Radio prior 
to the ATC Separation. As of March 31, 2002, no material matters covered under 
this indemnification have been brought to the Company's attention. 
 
   Tower Acquisitions--As of March 31, 2002, the Company is party to agreements 
relating to the acquisition of assets for a purchase price of approximately 
$13.8 million. 
 
12.  Restructuring 
 
   In November 2001, the Company announced a restructuring of its organization 
to include a reduction in the scope of its tower development and acquisition 
activities and the centralization of certain operating and administrative 
functions. As of December 31, 2001, the Company had a remaining liability of 
$3.6 million related to these restructuring initiatives announced and 
implemented in the fourth quarter of 2001. During the 
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                  AMERICAN TOWER CORPORATION AND SUBSIDIARIES 
 
 NOTES TO CONDENSED CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS--Unaudited--(Continued) 
 
 
first quarter of 2002, the Company committed to and implemented additional 
restructuring initiatives related to the consolidation of operations. As a 
result, the Company incurred employee separation costs associated with the 
termination of approximately 185 employees (primarily development and 
adminstration) and facility closing costs associated with the shut-down of five 
office locations. As a result of these initiatives, the Company recorded 
approximately $3.8 million of cash restructuring charges during the three 
months ended March 31, 2002. 
 
   The following table displays activity related to the accrued restructuring 
liability. Such liability is reflected in accounts payable and accrued expenses 
in the accompanying consolidated balance sheet as of March 31, 2002 (in 
thousands): 
 
 
 
                                                                                                  Liability 
                                                                                                    as of 
                                                           Liability as of Restructuring   Cash   March 31, 
                                                           January 1, 2002    Expense    Payments   2002 
                                                           --------------- ------------- -------- --------- 
                                                                                       
Restructuring costs 
 Employee separations.....................................     $  923         $2,049     $(1,697)  $1,275 
 Office closings (primarily real estate lease obligations)      2,704          1,716      (2,047)   2,373 
                                                               ------         ------     -------   ------ 
   Total..................................................     $3,627         $3,765     $(3,744)  $3,648 
                                                               ======         ======     =======   ====== 
 
 
   There were no material changes in estimates related to the accrued 
restructuring liability during the quarter ended March 31, 2002. 
 
13.  Subsequent Events 
 
   Restructuring--In the second quarter of 2002, the Company announced and 
began implementing additional cost reduction initiatives aimed at reducing 
infrastructure costs, consolidating transponder space and renegotiating certain 
transponder agreements. These initiatives are expected to continue throughout 
the second and third quarters of 2002. As a result, the Company expects to 
incur additional restructuring charges of approximately $12.0 million to $15.0 
million over this period. 
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ITEM 2.  MANAGEMENT'S DISCUSSION AND ANALYSIS OF FINANCIAL CONDITION AND 
          RESULTS OF OPERATIONS 
 
   This Quarterly Report on Form 10-Q contains forward-looking statements 
relating to our goals, beliefs, plans or current expectations and other 
statements that are not of historical facts. For example, when we use words 
such as "project," "believe," "anticipate," "expect," "estimate," "intend," 
"should," "would," "could" or "may," or other words that convey uncertainty of 
future events or outcome, we are making forward-looking statements. Certain 
important factors may cause actual results to differ materially from those 
indicated by our forward-looking statements, including those set forth below 
under the caption "Factors That May Affect Future Results." Forward-looking 
statements represent management's current expectations and are inherently 
uncertain. We do not undertake any obligation to update forward-looking 
statements made by us. 
 
   The discussion and analysis of our financial condition and results of 
operations that follows are based upon our condensed consolidated financial 
statements, which have been prepared in accordance with accounting principles 
generally accepted in the United States of America. The preparation of these 
financial statements requires us to make estimates and judgments that affect 
the reported amounts of assets and liabilities, revenues and expenses and 
related disclosure of contingent assets and liabilities at the date of our 
financial statements. Actual results may differ significantly from these 
estimates under different assumptions or conditions. This discussion should be 
read in conjunction with our condensed consolidated financial statements herein 
and the accompanying notes thereto, as well as our 2001 Form 10-K, including 
the information set forth under the heading "Critical Accounting Policies." 
 
   We are a leading wireless and broadcast communications infrastructure 
company operating in three business segments. 
 
   . Rental and management. We operate the largest network of wireless 
     communications towers in North America and are the largest independent 
     operator of broadcast towers in North America, based on number of towers. 
 
   . Network development services. We provide comprehensive network development 
     services and components for wireless service providers and broadcasters. 
 
   . Satellite and fiber network access services. Our Verestar subsidiary is a 
     leading provider of integrated satellite and fiber network access services 
     based upon the number of teleport antennae and facilities. We provide 
     these services to telecommunications companies, Internet service 
     providers, broadcasters, maritime customers and governmental regulators. 
 
Results of Operations 
 
   As of March 31, 2002, the Company owned and/or operated approximately 14,400 
communications sites, as compared to approximately 11,400 communications sites 
as of March 31, 2001. The acquisitions consummated in 2001 have significantly 
affected operations for the three months ended March 31, 2002, as compared to 
the three months ended March 31, 2001. See the notes to the condensed 
consolidated financial statements and the Company's 2001 Annual Report on Form 
10-K for a description of the acquisitions consummated in 2001. 
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Three Months Ended March 31, 2002 and 2001 (dollars in thousands) 
 
 
 
                                                                      Three Months Ended    Amount 
                                                                           March 31,          of     Percentage 
                                                                      ------------------   Increase   Increase 
                                                                        2002      2001    (Decrease) (Decrease) 
                                                                      --------  --------  ---------- ---------- 
                                                                                          
Revenues: 
Rental and management................................................ $130,322  $ 91,211   $ 39,111      43% 
Network development services.........................................   82,137   106,514    (24,377)    (23) 
Satellite and fiber network access services..........................   57,888    64,743     (6,855)    (11) 
                                                                      --------  --------   -------- 
Total revenues.......................................................  270,347   262,468      7,879       3 
                                                                      --------  --------   -------- 
Operating Expenses: 
Rental and management................................................   58,746    45,590     13,156      29 
Network development services.........................................   75,969    96,498    (20,529)    (21) 
Satellite and fiber network access services..........................   57,468    56,313      1,155       2 
                                                                      --------  --------   -------- 
Total operating expenses excluding depreciation and amortization, 
 corporate general and administrative, restructuring and development 
 expenses and net gain on sale of assets.............................  192,183   198,401     (6,218)     (3) 
                                                                      --------  --------   -------- 
Depreciation and amortization........................................   93,136    94,999     (1,863)     (2) 
Corporate general and administrative expense.........................    6,829     5,127      1,702      33 
Restructuring expense................................................    3,765                3,765     N/A 
Development expense..................................................    2,449     2,745       (296)    (11) 
Net gain on sale of assets...........................................    3,706                3,706     N/A 
Interest income, TV Azteca, net of $373 and $292 of interest expense, 
 respectively........................................................    3,429     3,538       (109)     (3) 
Interest income......................................................    1,084    12,635    (11,551)    (91) 
Interest expense.....................................................   67,558    66,679        879       1 
Loss on term loan cancellation.......................................    7,231                7,231     N/A 
Loss on investments and other expense................................    5,893     4,228      1,665      39 
Minority interest in net earnings of subsidiaries....................      243        58        185     319 
Income tax benefit...................................................   30,015    22,089      7,926      36 
Extraordinary loss on extinguishment of debt, net....................    1,065                1,065     N/A 
                                                                      --------  --------   -------- 
Net loss............................................................. $(71,771) $(71,507)  $    264 
                                                                      ========  ========   ======== 
 
 
  Rental and Management Revenue 
 
   Rental and management revenue for the three months ended March 31, 2002 was 
$130.3 million, an increase of $39.1 million from the three months ended March 
31, 2001. The increase resulted primarily from two factors: the leasing 
activity on towers acquired and constructed subsequent to January 1, 2001 and 
increased same tower revenue on towers that existed as of January 1, 2001. Our 
acquisition, construction and leasing activity since January 1, 2001 has 
significantly increased revenue and the scope, depth and strength of our 
national and international tower portfolio, providing us with a much larger 
base of tower revenue in the first quarter 2002 as compared to the first 
quarter 2001. Specifically, from the period January 1, 2001 to March 31, 2002, 
we acquired approximately 2,400 towers and constructed more than 1,400 towers. 
Additionally, during that same period, we added approximately 4,500 broadband 
equivalent tenants to both newly acquired/constructed and existing towers. This 
leasing activity resulted in a 20% increase in same tower revenue for towers 
that existed as of January 1, 2001 and contributed to revenue growth on our 
newly acquired/constructed towers. 
 
   We continue to believe that our leasing revenues, which comprise our core 
business, are likely to grow at a more rapid rate than revenues from other 
segments of our business because of increasing utilization of existing tower 
capacity, recent acquisitions and build-to-suit and other construction 
activities. In addition, we also believe that the majority of our leasing 
activity will continue to come from broadband-type customers. 
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  Network Development Services Revenue 
 
   Network development services revenue for the three months ended March 31, 
2002 was $82.1 million, a decrease of $24.4 million from the three months ended 
March 31, 2001. The decrease in revenues during the three months ended March 
31, 2002 resulted primarily from decreases in revenue related to construction 
management, installation, tower maintenance services and RF engineering 
services as a result of the downturn in the telecommunications industry. 
 
Satellite and Fiber Network Access Services Revenue 
 
   Satellite and fiber network access services revenue for the three months 
ended March 31, 2002 was $57.9 million, a decrease of $6.9 million from the 
three months ended March 31, 2001. The decrease in revenue was primarily due to 
the loss of many second and third tier telecom customers, partially offset by 
incremental revenues from government, broadcast and other first tier customers. 
We expect some continued churn of certain second and third tier telecom 
customers throughout 2002 as we shift our revenue base to higher quality 
customers. 
 
Rental and Management Expense 
 
   Rental and management expense for the three months ended March 31, 2002 was 
$58.7 million, an increase of $13.2 million from the three months ended March 
31, 2001. The majority of the increase resulted from incremental operating 
expenses incurred in the three months ended March 31, 2002 for the more than 
3,800 towers that were acquired or constructed from the period January 1, 2001 
to March 31, 2002, as discussed above. The balance of the increase reflects 
higher operating expenses for the three months ended March 31, 2002 related to 
towers that existed as of March 31, 2001 (due to a full quarter of inclusion in 
our results of operations in 2002). 
 
Network Development Services Expense 
 
   Network development services expense for the three months ended March 31, 
2002 was $76.0 million, a decrease of $20.5 million from the three months ended 
March 31, 2001. The decrease is primarily due to overall decreases in the 
volume discussed above coupled with decreases in direct and indirect costs. 
 
Satellite and Fiber Network Access Services Expense 
 
   Satellite and fiber network access services expense for the three months 
ended March 31, 2002 was $57.5 million, an increase of $1.2 million from the 
three months ended March 31, 2001. The primary reason for the increase relates 
to increased bad debt expense associated with the erosion of the first and 
second tier customer base as well as additional transponder capacity and other 
infrastructure related expenses. 
 
Depreciation and Amortization 
 
   Depreciation and amortization for the three months ended March 31, 2002 was 
$93.1 million, a decrease of $1.9 million from the three months ended March 31, 
2001. The net decrease reflects a reduction in amortization expense of 
approximately $24.0 million related to the Company's adoption of SFAS No. 142, 
partially offset by an increase in depreciation and amortization related to its 
acquisition/construction of approximately $1.3 billion of property and 
equipment and intangible assets from the period April 1, 2001 to March 31, 
2002. The adoption of SFAS No. 142 is expected to reduce the Company's annual 
amortization expense by approximately $96.0 million. 
 
  Corporate General and Administrative Expense 
 
   Corporate general and administrative expense for the three months ended 
March 31, 2002 was $6.8 million, an increase of $1.7 million from the three 
months ended March 31, 2001. The majority of the increase reflects increased 
information technology and personnel costs related to supporting the Company's 
corporate structure. 
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  Restructuring expense 
 
   In November 2001, the Company announced a restructuring of its organization 
to include a reduction in the scope of its tower development and acquisition 
activities and the centralization of certain operating and administrative 
functions. During the first quarter of 2002, the Company committed to and 
implemented additional restructuring initiatives related to the consolidation 
of operations. As a result, the Company incurred employee separation costs 
associated with the termination of approximately 185 employees (primarily 
development and administration) and facility closing costs associated with the 
shut-down of five office locations. As a result of these initiatives, the 
Company recorded approximately $3.8 million of cash restructuring charges 
during the three months ended March 31, 2002. No similar charges were incurred 
for the same period in 2001. 
 
   In the second quarter of 2002, the Company announced and began implementing 
cost reduction initiatives aimed at reducing infrastructure costs, 
consolidating transponder space and renegotiating certain transponder 
agreements. These initiatives are expected to continue throughout the second 
and third quarters of 2002. As a result, the Company expects to incur 
additional restructuring charges of approximately $12.0 million to $15.0 
million over this period. 
 
  Development Expense 
 
   Development expense for the three months ended March 31, 2002 was $2.4 
million, a decrease of $0.3 million from the three months ended March 31, 2001. 
The majority of the decrease results from reduced expenses related to tower 
site inspections, data gathering and acquisition integration in the three 
months ended March 31, 2002, offset by costs associated with acquisitions that 
were abandoned during the three months ended March 31, 2002. 
 
  Net gain on sale of assets 
 
   The Company sold 265 towers during the three months ended March 31, 2002 and 
recognized a net gain on sale of assets of approximately $3.7 million. No 
similar transactions were consummated in the same period in 2001. 
 
  Interest Income 
 
   Interest income for the three months ended March 31, 2002 was $1.1 million, 
a decrease of $11.6 million from the three months ended March 31, 2001. The 
decrease relates primarily to a decrease in cash on-hand and interest earned on 
invested cash on-hand. 
 
  Interest Expense 
 
   Interest expense for the three months ended March 31, 2002 was $67.6 
million, an increase of $0.9 million from the three months ended March 31, 
2001. The increase resulted primarily from increased borrowings outstanding 
related to our credit facilities and senior notes, partially offset by a 
decrease in interest rates on our credit facilities and decreased deferred 
financing amortization. 
 
  Loss on Term Loan Cancellation 
 
   In January 2002, the Company terminated the $250.0 million multi-draw term 
loan C component of its credit facility and recorded a non-cash charge of 
approximately $7.2 million related to the write-off of certain deferred 
financing fees associated with the facility. No similar charge was incurred for 
the three months ended March 31, 2001. 
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  Loss on Investments and Other Expense 
 
   Loss on investments and other expense for the three months ended March 31, 
2002 was $5.9 million, an increase of $1.7 million from the three months ended 
March 31, 2001. The increase resulted primarily from investment impairment 
losses of approximately $4.0 million offset by a decrease in losses on equity 
investments and other expenses. 
 
  Income Tax Benefit 
 
   The income tax benefit for the three months ended March 31, 2002 was $30.0 
million, an increase of $7.9 million from the three months ended March 31, 
2001. The primary reason for the increase is a result of the increase in our 
pre-tax loss of approximately $30.0 million before consideration of goodwill 
amortization. The effective tax rate differs in both periods from the statutory 
rate primarily due to the valuation allowance related to our state net 
operating loss carryforwards and the effect of certain non-deductible items. In 
2001, the statutory rate was also impacted by non-deductible goodwill being 
expensed for book purposes. The increase in the effective tax rate of 29.8% for 
the three months ended March 31, 2002 as compared to 23.6% for the three months 
ended March 31, 2001 is the result of ceasing amortization of goodwill (the 
majority of which was non-deductible for tax purposes) in 2002. 
 
   SFAS No. 109, "Accounting for Income Taxes," requires that we record a 
valuation allowance when it is "more likely than not that some portion or all 
of the deferred tax assets will not be realized." At March 31, 2002, the 
Company has provided a valuation allowance primarily related to state net 
operating loss carryforwards. The Company has not provided a valuation 
allowance for the remaining deferred tax assets, primarily federal net 
operating loss carryforwards, as management believes that the Company will have 
sufficient time to realize these assets during the carryforward period. 
 
  Extraordinary Loss on Extinguishment of Debt, Net 
 
   In February 2002, the Company repaid the $95.0 million outstanding under its 
Mexican Credit Facility with borrowings under its credit facilities. As a 
result of such repayment, the Company recognized an extraordinary loss on 
extinguishment of debt of approximately $1.1 million, net of an income tax 
benefit of $0.6 million. No similar loss was incurred in the three months ended 
March 31, 2001. 
 
Liquidity and Capital Resources 
 
  Overview 
 
   We plan to fund our current business plan with cash generated from our 
operations and by borrowing under our credit facilities. Historically, we have 
met our operational liquidity needs and interest expense related to our debt 
obligations primarily with internally generated funds. We have financed our 
tower acquisitions and construction activities with a combination of capital 
funds from sales of our equity and debt securities and bank borrowings. 
 
   We expect that during 2003 we will become free cash flow positive, meaning 
that our operating cash flows will be sufficient to meet our operational needs, 
interest expense and capital expenditures. We believe we will have more than 
sufficient liquidity and capital resources from our operating cash flows and 
available borrowings under our credit facilities to support our business plan 
until that occurs. 
 
  Uses of Liquidity 
 
   Our uses of liquidity include: operational needs; capital expenditures for 
tower construction and acquisitions; and debt service. 
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   Tower Construction and Acquisition Needs. We have significantly reduced our 
planned level of tower construction and acquisitions for 2002. As a result, we 
anticipate that our liquidity needs for new tower development and acquisitions 
in 2002 will be significantly less than in previous years. 
 
   .    Tower Construction. Our 2002 capital plan provides for total capital 
        expenditures of approximately $200.0 million to $225.0 million, which 
        includes towers to be built under existing build-to-suit agreements. In 
        2002, we plan to build between 400 and 500 towers, including nine 
        broadcast towers. During the three months ended March 31, 2002, we 
        built 104 towers, including two broadcast towers. Capital expenditures 
        incurred in the three months ended March 31, 2002 were approximately 
        $58.0 million. 
 
   .    Tower Acquisitions. As of March 31, 2002, we were committed to make 
        capital expenditures of approximately $13.8 million for pending 
        acquisitions. 
 
   Debt Service.  We use a significant portion of our liquidity to service our 
outstanding indebtedness. As of March 31, 2002, we had outstanding total 
long-term debt of about $3.6 billion, consisting primarily of the following: 
 
  .   credit facilities-$1.5 billion; 
 
  .   senior notes-$1.0 billion; and 
 
  .   convertible notes, net of discount-$868.5 million. 
 
   Our credit facilities, senior notes and convertible notes require us to make 
significant principal payments at their respective maturity dates. In addition, 
in the case of our credit facilities, we must make scheduled amortization 
payments of principal prior to maturity. Beginning March 31, 2003, our credit 
facilities require amortization of the term loans in increasing annual amounts 
designed to repay the loans by maturity. Interest on our senior notes is 
payable semiannually on February 1 and August 1. Under our credit facilities, 
we are required to maintain an interest reserve for our senior notes through 
the August 2002 interest payment. These funds can only be used to make 
scheduled interest payments on those notes. As of March 31, 2002, we had 
approximately $47.5 million of restricted cash related to this interest 
reserve. Interest on our convertible notes is payable semi-annually. Prior to 
maturity, there are no mandatory redemption provisions for cash in the senior 
notes or the convertible notes. The holders of the convertible notes, however, 
have the right to require us to repurchase their notes on specified dates prior 
to maturity, but we may at our election pay the repurchase price in cash or by 
issuing shares of our Class A common stock. Our credit facilities restrict our 
ability to repurchase the convertible notes for cash. 
 
  Sources of Liquidity 
 
   Our primary sources of liquidity historically have been internally generated 
funds from operations, borrowings under our credit facilities, proceeds from 
equity and debt offerings and cash on hand. 
 
   Internally Generated Funds.  Our operating revenues, divisional cash 
flows/*/ and EBITDA/**/ for the three months ended March 31, 2002 were $270.3 
million, $81.6 million and $74.8 million, respectively. Our tower leasing 
activities generate the highest profit margins. We believe those activities are 
likely to grow more rapidly than our other segments because of increased 
utilization of our existing towers. EBITDA and divisional cash flow are not 
measures of performance or profitability under generally accepted accounting 
principles (GAAP) in the United States. However, they are commonly used in the 
communications site industry as a measure of a company's operating performance. 
More specifically, we believe they can assist in comparing company performances 
on a consistent basis without regard to depreciation and amortization. Our 
concern is that 
 
- -------- 
*  Divisional cash flows means operating loss before depreciation and 
   amortization, corporate general and administrative expense, restructuring 
   expense, development expense and net gain on sale of assets, plus interest 
   income, TVAzteca, net. 
** EBITDA means operating loss before depreciation and amortization, 
   restructuring and development expenses and net gain on sale of assets, plus 
   interest income, TVAzteca, net. 
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depreciation and amortization can vary significantly among companies depending 
on accounting methods, particularly where acquisitions or non-operating factors 
including historical cost bases are involved. Our results under GAAP are set 
forth in the condensed consolidated financial statements herein. 
 
   Credit Facilities.  As of March 31, 2002, we had drawn $145.0 million on the 
$650.0 million revolving line of credit under our credit facilities. As of 
March 31, 2002, based on financial covenants, we had the ability to draw $455.0 
million on this revolving line of credit. Because of existing cash on hand, our 
anticipated borrowing needs and the unused capacity in our credit facilities, 
in January 2002, we chose to cancel our incremental $250.0 million term C Loan. 
As a result, our maximum borrowing capacity under the credit facilities was 
reduced from $2.25 billion to $2.0 billion. 
 
   Cash On Hand.  As of March 31, 2002, we had approximately $77.1 million in 
cash and cash equivalents and restricted cash. Approximately $47.5 million is 
restricted under our credit facilities and can only be used to make scheduled 
interest payments on the senior notes. As of March 31, 2002, we had 
approximately $130.6 million of working capital. 
 
  Plans to Fund Our Liquidity Needs 
 
   We plan to fund our operational liquidity needs through internally generated 
funds from operations. We plan to fund our capital expenditures for new tower 
construction and acquisitions and our interest expense through a combination of 
internally generated funds and borrowings under our credit facilities. We 
anticipate aggregate incremental borrowing needs for the remainder of 2002 and 
2003 of under $150.0 million. During 2003, we expect that our operating cash 
flows will become sufficient to fund both our capital expenditures for new 
tower construction and acquisitions and the interest expense on our outstanding 
debt. Nonetheless, we may, in the future, need to raise cash from external 
sources to meet our debt service obligations and to pay the principal amounts 
of our indebtedness when due. 
 
  Certain Contractual Commitments 
 
   Below is a summary of our credit facilities, senior notes, convertible notes 
and certain other contractual obligations. It is qualified in its entirety by 
the terms of the actual agreements which are summarized. For more information 
about our obligations, commitments and contingencies, see our condensed 
consolidated financial statements herein and the accompanying notes thereto, as 
well as our Form 10-K for the year ended December 31, 2001 and Item 3 
"Quantitative and Qualitative Disclosures About Market Risk" for principal 
payments and contractual maturity dates as of March 31, 2002. 
 
   Credit Facilities.  Our credit facilities provide us with a borrowing 
capacity of up to $2.0 billion, with the option, subject to lender approval, to 
increase the capacity up to an additional $500.0 million. Our principal 
operating subsidiaries are the borrowers under our credit facilities. 
Borrowings under the credit facilities are subject to compliance with certain 
financial ratios as described below. Our credit facilities currently include: 
 
   .    a $650.0 million revolving credit facility of which $145.0 million was 
        drawn on March 31, 2002, maturing on June 30, 2007; 
 
   .    an $850.0 million multi-draw Term Loan A, which was fully drawn on 
        March 31, 2002, maturing on June 30, 2007; and 
 
   .    a $500.0 million Term Loan B, which was fully drawn on March 31, 2002, 
        maturing on December 31, 2007. 
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   The credit facilities are scheduled to amortize quarterly commencing in 
March 2003. In January 2002, we terminated the $250.0 million multi-draw term 
loan C component of our credit facility, none of which had been drawn. As a 
result of this termination, in the first quarter of 2002, we recorded a 
non-cash charge of approximately $7.2 million related to the write-off of 
certain deferred financing fees. Such loss is included in "loss on term loan 
cancellation" in the accompanying consolidated statement of operations. As of 
March 31, 2002, we believe the $455.0 million available of the $505.0 million 
remaining under the $650.0 million revolving credit facility will be sufficient 
to finance our business plan. 
 
   Our credit facilities contain certain financial ratios and operational 
covenants and other restrictions with which the borrower subsidiaries and the 
restricted subsidiaries must comply. Any failure to comply with these covenants 
would not only prevent us from being able to borrow more funds, but would also 
constitute a default. For more information about these covenants, see "Factors 
Affecting Sources of Liquidity--Credit Facilities". They also restrict our 
ability, as the parent company of the borrower subsidiaries, to incur any debt 
other than that presently outstanding and refinancings of that debt. We and our 
restricted subsidiaries have guaranteed all of the loans. We have secured the 
loans by liens on substantially all assets of the borrower subsidiaries and the 
restricted subsidiaries and substantially all outstanding capital stock and 
other debt and equity interests of all of our direct and indirect subsidiaries. 
 
   Under our credit facilities, we are also required to maintain an interest 
reserve for our senior notes through the August 2002 interest payment. These 
funds can only be used to make scheduled interest payments on those notes. As 
of March 31, 2002 we had approximately $47.5 million of restricted cash related 
to that interest reserve. 
 
   In February 2001, our Mexican subsidiary and two of its subsidiaries 
consummated a loan agreement with a group of banks providing a credit facility 
of an initial aggregate amount of $95.0 million. As of December 31, 2001, an 
aggregate of $95.0 million was outstanding under this loan agreement. In 
February 2002, we repaid all of the loans with borrowings under our credit 
facilities, and our Mexican subsidiaries became restricted subsidiaries under 
our credit facilities. As a result of such repayment, we recognized an 
extraordinary loss on extinguishment of debt in the first quarter of 2002 of 
approximately $1.1 million (net of an income tax benefit of $0.6 million). 
 
   9 3/8% Senior Notes.  As of March 31, 2002, we had outstanding an aggregate 
principal amount of $1.0 billion of 9 3/8 % senior notes. The senior notes 
mature on February 1, 2009. Interest on the senior notes is payable 
semiannually on February 1 and August 1. The indenture governing the senior 
notes contains certain restrictive covenants, including restrictions on our 
ability to incur more debt, guarantee debt, pay dividends and make certain 
investments. 
 
   October 1999 Convertible Notes.  In October 1999, we issued 6.25% 
convertible notes due 2009 in an aggregate principal amount of $300.0 million 
and 2.25% convertible notes due 2009 at an issue price of $300.1 million, 
representing 70.52% of their principal amount at maturity of $425.5 million. 
The difference between the issue price and the principal amount at maturity of 
the 2.25% convertible notes will be accreted each year as interest expense in 
our consolidated financial statements. The 6.25% convertible notes are 
convertible into shares of Class A common stock at a conversion price of $24.40 
per share. The 2.25% convertible notes are convertible into shares of Class A 
common stock at a conversion price of $24.00 per share. The indentures under 
which the convertible notes are outstanding do not contain any restrictions on 
the payment of dividends, the incurrence of debt or liens or the repurchase of 
our equity securities or any financial covenants. 
 
   We may not redeem the 6.25% convertible notes prior to October 22, 2002. 
Thereafter, we can redeem the 6.25% convertible notes, at our option, in whole 
or in part at a redemption price initially of 103.125% of the principal amount. 
The redemption price declines ratably immediately after October 15 of each 
following year to 100% of the principal amount in 2005. We may not redeem the 
2.25% convertible notes prior to October 22, 
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2003. Thereafter, we can redeem the 2.25% convertible notes, at our option, in 
whole or in part at increasing redemption prices designed to reflect the 
original issue discount. We are also required to pay accrued and unpaid 
interest in all redemptions of notes. 
 
   Holders may require us to repurchase all or any of their 6.25% convertible 
notes on October 22, 2006 at their principal amount, together with accrued and 
unpaid interest. Holders may require us to repurchase all or any of their 2.25% 
convertible notes on October 22, 2003 at $802.93, which is its issue price plus 
accreted original issue discount, together with accrued and unpaid interest. We 
may, at our option, elect to pay the repurchase price of each series in cash or 
shares of Class A common stock, or any combination thereof. Our credit 
facilities restrict our ability to repurchase the convertible notes for cash. 
 
   During 2001, we acquired portion of our outstanding convertible notes. As a 
result of these transactions, we recorded a non-cash charge of $26.3 million, 
which represents the fair market value of the inducement shares. We may 
negotiate similar exchanges for our outstanding convertible notes from time to 
time in the future, subject to market conditions. To the extent that we issue 
inducement shares as part of any future exchanges, we expect to record 
additional non-cash charges. 
 
   As of March 31, 2002, the total amounts outstanding under the 2.25% and 
6.25% convertible notes were $205.8 million and $212.7 million, respectively. 
 
   February 2000 Convertible Notes.  In February 2000, we issued 5.0% 
convertible notes due 2010 in an aggregate principal amount of $450.0 million. 
The 5.0% convertible notes are convertible into shares of our Class A common 
stock at a conversion price of $51.50 per share. The indenture under which the 
5.0% convertible notes are outstanding does not contain any restrictions on the 
payment of dividends, the incurrence of debt or the repurchase of our equity 
securities or any financial covenants. 
 
   We may not redeem the 5.0% convertible notes prior to February 20, 2003. 
Thereafter, we can redeem the 5.0% convertible notes, at our option, in whole 
or in part, at a redemption price initially of 102.50% of the principal amount. 
The redemption price declines ratably immediately after February 15 of each 
following year to 100% of the principal amount in 2006. We are also required to 
pay accrued and unpaid interest in all redemptions of notes. 
 
   Holders may require us to repurchase all or any of the 5.0% convertible 
notes on February 20, 2007 at their principal amount, together with accrued and 
unpaid interest. We may, at our option, elect to pay the repurchase price in 
cash or shares of Class A common stock or any combination thereof. Our credit 
facilities restrict our ability to repurchase the notes for cash. 
 
   The total amount outstanding under the 5.0% convertible notes as of March 
31, 2002 was $450.0 million. 
 
   Other Long-Term Debt.  As of March 31, 2002, we had approximately $246.2 
million of other long-term debt, including $173.4 million of capital lease 
obligations and $72.8 million of mortgage indebtedness. 
 
   Tower Construction and Acquisition. As of March 31, 2002, we were party to 
various arrangements relating to the construction of tower sites under existing 
build-to-suit agreements. In addition, as of March 31, 2002, we were committed 
to acquire various communication sites for aggregate purchase price of 
approximately $13.8 million. 
 
   ATC Separation.  We continue to be obligated under the ATC Separation 
agreement for certain tax liabilities to CBS corporation and American Radio 
Systems. As of March 31, 2002, no material matters covered under the 
indemnification have been brought to our attention. See note 11 to the 
condensed consolidated financial statements. 
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   Liquidity Table For Contractual Obligations.  See the Company's Form 10-K 
for the year ended December 31, 2001 for the table with respect to long term 
obligations as of December 31, 2001. 
 
  Factors Affecting Sources of Liquidity 
 
   Internally Generated Funds.  The key factors affecting our internally 
generated funds are the demand for antennae space on wireless communication 
towers and for related services, our ability to maximize the utilization of our 
existing towers and our ability to minimize costs and fully realize our 
operating efficiencies. 
 
   Credit Facilities.  Our credit facilities contain borrowing ratio covenants 
that limit our ability to borrow funds. Our credit facilities contain four 
financial tests: 
 
  .   a leverage ratio (Total Debt to Annualized Operating Cash Flow). As of 
      March 31, 2002, we were required to maintain a ratio of not greater than 
      7.50 to 1.00, decreasing to 7.00 to 1.00 on April 1, 2002, to 6.75 to 
      1.00 on July 1, 2002, to 6.50 to 1.00 at October 1, 2002, and with 
      additional reductions every six months thereafter; 
 
  .   a pro forma debt service test (Annualized Operating Cash Flow to Pro 
      Forma Debt Service) requires us to maintain a ratio of not greater than 
      1.10 to 1.00; 
 
  .   an interest coverage test (Annualized Operating Cash Flow to Interest 
      Expense). As of March 31, 2002, we were required to maintain a ratio of 
      not less than 1.50 to 1.00 through June 30, 2002, increasing by 0.25 on 
      July 1, 2002 and October 1, 2002, and by 0.50 on January 1, 2003 and 
      January 1, 2004; and 
 
  .   a fixed charge coverage test (Annualized Operating Cash Flow to Fixed 
      Charges) which begins in 2003 and requires us to maintain a ratio of not 
      less than 1.0 to 1.0. 
 
   Since our credit facilities are with certain of our subsidiaries, our parent 
company debt (the senior notes and the convertible notes) is not included in 
the computations of any of the tests, except in the case of the pro forma debt 
service test in which case interest includes the amount of funds that we will 
require to be distributed by our subsidiaries to pay interest on our senior 
notes and our convertible notes. Annualized Operating Cash Flow is based, among 
other things, on four times the Operating Cash Flow for the most recent quarter 
of our tower rental and management business and trailing 12 months for our 
other businesses and corporate general and administrative expenses. In the case 
of the leverage ratio, we may include the Operating Cash Flow from Brazil and 
Mexico only to the extent of 10% of Annualized Operating Cash Flow and we 
receive credit for only 75% of Annualized Operating Cash Flow from our services 
and Verestar businesses. 
 
   As of March 31, 2002, we were in compliance with these borrowing ratio 
covenants. 
 
   Senior Notes.  Our senior note indenture restricts us from incurring 
additional debt or issuing certain types of preferred stock unless our 
Consolidated Debt is not greater than 7.5 times our Adjusted Consolidated Cash 
Flow. However, we are permitted, even if we are not in compliance with the 
ratio, to incur debt under our credit facilities, or renewals, refundings, 
replacements or refinancings of them, up to the greater of $2.65 billion or a 
formula based on the number of towers we own and our Non-Tower Cash Flow. Even 
if not in compliance with the ratio, we are also permitted to, among other 
things, have certain types of capital leases and to refund our convertible 
notes. For these purposes, Consolidated Debt means all debt, including 
guarantees, of our parent company and all of our restricted subsidiaries, which 
presently include all of them, other than Verestar and its subsidiaries, and 
the aggregate liquidation value of Disqualified Stock. Disqualified Stock means 
capital stock maturing, mandatorily redeemable, or redeemable at the holder's 
option, prior to 91 days after the maturity of the senior notes. Adjusted 
Consolidated Cash Flow is substantially similar to the definition of Annualized 
Operating Cash Flow, as defined in the credit facilities, except it applies to 
our parent company and our restricted subsidiaries. 
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   Capital Markets.  Our ability to raise additional funds in the capital 
markets depends on, among other things, general economic conditions, the 
condition of the wireless industry, our financial performance and the state of 
the capital markets. 
 
  Cash Flows Summary 
 
   For the three months ended March 31, 2002, cash flows used for operating 
activities were $8.0 million, as compared to $24.2 million for the three months 
ended March 31, 2001. This change is primarily related to a decrease in our 
overall investment in working capital. 
 
   For the three months ended March 31, 2002, cash flows used for investing 
activities were $90.8 million, as compared to $402.7 million for the three 
months ended March 31, 2001. The decrease is primarily due to a decrease in 
cash expended for mergers and acquisitions, construction activities and other 
long term assets. 
 
   For the three months ended March 31, 2002, cash flows provided by financing 
activities were $92.5 million, as compared to $1.3 billion for the three months 
ended March 31, 2001. The decrease is primarily related to a reduction in the 
aggregate net cash inflows from bank borrowings and proceeds from the issuance 
of debt and equity securities. 
 
Critical Accounting Policies 
 
   In the Company's Form 10-K for the year ended December 31, 2001, the 
Company's most critical accounting policies and estimates upon which our 
consolidated financial statements were prepared were identified as those 
relating to revenue recognition, income taxes, impairment of assets and 
investment impairment charges. We reviewed our policies and determined that 
they remain our most critical accounting policies for the quarter ended March 
31, 2002. We did not make any changes to those policies during the quarter. 
 
Recent Accounting Pronouncements 
 
   On January 1, 2002, the Company adopted the provisions of Statement of 
Financial Accounting Standard (SFAS) No. 142 "Goodwill and Other Intangible 
Assets.'' SFAS No. 142 supersedes APB Opinion No. 17, "Intangible Assets," and 
requires that goodwill and intangible assets with indefinite lives no longer be 
amortized, but reviewed for impairment at least annually. Intangible assets 
that are deemed to have a definite life will continue to be amortized over 
their useful lives. The adoption of this statement reduced the Company's 
amortization expense and net loss by approximately $24.0 million or $0.12 per 
share for the three months ended March 31, 2002. The adoption of SFAS No. 142 
is expected to reduce the Company's annual amortization of expense by 
approximately $96.0 million. 
 
   The Company is in the process of assessing the transitional impairment test 
and the related valuation of goodwill under SFAS No. 142 for the Company as a 
whole. However, upon completion of the transitional impairment test, the 
Company believes it will record a non-cash impairment charge in its statement 
of operations related to goodwill within its SFNA segment and its Services 
segment. Although the amount of the charges has not been determined, net 
goodwill related to the SFNA segment and the Services segment as of March 31, 
2002 was approximately $188.0 million and $400.3 million, respectively. These 
charges will be reflected as a cumulative effect of a change in accounting 
principle in the Company's 2002 statement of operations. 
 
   In August 2001, the Financial Accounting Standards Board ("FASB") issued 
SFAS No. 144, "Accounting for the Impairment or Disposal of Long-Lived Assets." 
This statement supercedes SFAS No. 121, "Accounting for the Impairment of 
Long-Lived Assets and for Long-Lived Assets to Be Disposed Of." The statement 
retains the previously existing accounting requirements related to the 
recognition and measurement of the impairment of long-lived assets to be held 
and used while expanding the measurement requirements of long-lived assets to 
be disposed 
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of by sale to include discontinued operations. It also expands the previously 
existing reporting requirements for discontinued operations to include a 
component of an entity that either has been disposed of or is classified as 
held for sale. The Company implemented SFAS No. 144 on January 1, 2002. The 
adoption of this statement did not have a material impact on the Company's 
consolidated financial position or results of operations. 
 
   In June 2001, the FASB issued SFAS No. 143, "Accounting for Asset Retirement 
Obligations." This statement establishes accounting standards for the 
recognition and measurement of liabilities associated with the retirement of 
tangible long-lived assets and the related asset retirement costs. The 
requirements of SFAS No. 143 are effective for the Company as of January 1, 
2003. The Company is currently evaluating the impact, if any, that the 
statement may have on its consolidated financial position or results of 
operations. 
 
Factors That May Affect Future Results 
 
   We operate in a rapidly changing environment that involves a number of 
risks, some of which are beyond our control. The following discussion 
highlights some of the risks that may affect future operating results. 
 
DECREASE IN DEMAND FOR TOWER SPACE WOULD MATERIALLY AND ADVERSELY AFFECT OUR 
OPERATING RESULTS AND WE CANNOT CONTROL THAT DEMAND. 
 
   Many of the factors affecting the demand for tower space, and to a lesser 
extent our services business, materially affect our operating results. Those 
factors include: 
 
    .  consumer demand for wireless services; 
 
    .  the financial condition of wireless service providers and their 
       preference for owning rather than leasing antenna sites; 
 
    .  the ability and willingness of wireless service providers to maintain or 
       increase their capital expenditures; 
 
    .  the growth rate of wireless communications or of a particular wireless 
       segment; 
 
    .  the number of wireless service providers in a particular segment, 
       nationally or locally; 
 
    .  governmental licensing of broadcast rights; 
 
    .  mergers or consolidations among wireless service providers; 
 
    .  increased use of network sharing arrangements or roaming and resale 
       arrangements by wireless service providers; 
 
    .  delays or changes in the deployment of 3G or other technologies; 
 
    .  zoning, environmental, health and other government regulations; and 
 
    .  technological changes. 
 
The demand for antenna space is dependent, to a significantly lesser extent, on 
the needs of television and radio broadcasters. Among other things, 
technological advances, including the development of satellite-delivered radio, 
may reduce the need for tower-based broadcast transmission. We could also be 
affected adversely should the development of digital television be delayed or 
impaired, or if demand for it were to be less than anticipated because of 
delays, disappointing technical performance or cost to the consumer. 
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Continuation of the current U.S. economic slowdown could materially and 
adversely affect our business. 
 
   The existing slowdown in the economy has negatively affected the factors 
described under the prior heading, influencing demand for tower space and tower 
related services. For example, the slowdown, coupled with the deterioration of 
the capital markets, has caused certain wireless service providers to delay 
and, in certain cases, abandon expansion and upgrading of wireless networks, 
implementation of new systems, or introduction of new technologies. The 
economic slowdown has also harmed, and may continue to harm, the financial 
condition of some wireless service providers. Many wireless service providers 
operate with substantial leverage and some wireless service providers, 
including customers of ours, have filed for bankruptcy. 
 
OUR SUBSTANTIAL LEVERAGE AND DEBT SERVICE OBLIGATIONS MAY ADVERSELY AFFECT OUR 
CASH FLOW AND OUR ABILITY TO MAKE PAYMENTS ON OUR DEBT. 
 
   We have a substantial amount of outstanding indebtedness. As of March 31, 
2002, we had approximately $3.6 billion of consolidated debt. We will be 
required to borrow additional funds during 2002 to fund our construction 
program, even at the significantly reduced activity level that we anticipate, 
and other capital expenditures. We anticipate aggregate incremental borrowing 
needs for the remainder of 2002 and 2003 of under $150.0 million. 
 
   Our substantial leverage could have significant negative consequences, 
including: 
 
    .  our being unable to meet one or more of the financial ratios contained 
       in our debt agreements or to generate cash sufficient to pay interest or 
       principal, including periodic principal amortization payments, which 
       events could result in an acceleration of some or all of our outstanding 
       debt as a result of cross-default provisions; 
 
    .  increasing our vulnerability to general adverse economic and industry 
       conditions; 
 
    .  limiting our ability to obtain additional debt or equity financing; 
 
    .  requiring the dedication of a substantial portion of our cash flow from 
       operations to service our debt, thereby reducing the amount of our cash 
       flow available for other purposes, including capital expenditures; 
 
    .  requiring us to sell debt or equity securities or to sell some of our 
       core assets, possibly on unfavorable terms, to meet payment obligations; 
 
    .  limiting our flexibility in planning for, or reacting to, changes in our 
       business and the industries in which we compete; and 
 
    .  placing us at a possible competitive disadvantage with less leveraged 
       competitors and competitors that may have better access to capital 
       resources. 
 
   A significant portion of our outstanding debt bears interest at floating 
rates. As a result, our interest payment obligations on that debt will increase 
if interest rates increase. 
 
RESTRICTIVE COVENANTS IN OUR CREDIT FACILITIES AND OUR SENIOR NOTES COULD 
ADVERSELY AFFECT OUR BUSINESS BY LIMITING FLEXIBILITY AND CAUSING US TO BREACH 
OUR TOWER DEVELOPMENT OBLIGATIONS. 
 
   The indenture for our senior notes and our credit facilities contain 
restrictive covenants and, in the case of the credit facilities, requirements 
of complying with certain leverage and other financial tests. These limit our 
ability to take various actions, including the incurrence of additional debt, 
and engage in various types of transactions, including mergers and sales of 
assets. These covenants could have an adverse effect on our business by 
limiting our ability to take advantage of financing, new tower development, 
merger and acquisition or other opportunities. 
 
 
                                      24 
 



 
 
   We are a party to a number of build-to-suit agreements with wireless 
carriers that obligate us to develop new tower sites at the direction of the 
wireless carrier, subject to previously agreed upon approval criteria. We do 
not expect to have the ability to fund our planned level of capital 
expenditures with our operating cash flows until during 2003 and hence we will 
need to borrow under our credit facilities until then. To do so, we must comply 
with various financial tests. If we are not able to fund our capital 
expenditures through this borrowing under our credit facilities, we might have 
to attempt to raise money in the debt or equity capital markets. Alternatively, 
we would be required to dispose of assets on terms that might not be favorable 
to us or to curtail our construction activities. That curtailment could 
adversely affect us if it caused us to breach any of our build-to-suit 
agreements, because we could be subject to penalties, damage claims, and 
contract terminations. 
 
IF OUR WIRELESS SERVICE PROVIDER CUSTOMERS CONSOLIDATE OR MERGE WITH EACH OTHER 
TO A SIGNIFICANT DEGREE, OUR GROWTH, OUR REVENUE AND OUR ABILITY TO GENERATE 
POSITIVE CASH FLOWS COULD BE ADVERSELY AFFECTED. 
 
   Significant consolidation among our wireless service providers customers may 
result in reduced capital expenditures in the aggregate because the existing 
networks of many wireless carriers overlap, as do their expansion plans. 
Similar consequences might occur if wireless service providers engage in 
extensive sharing or roaming or resale arrangements as an alternative to 
leasing our antennae space. In December 2001, the FCC announced that the 
spectrum cap, which previously prohibited wireless carriers from owning more 
than 45 MHz of spectrum in any given geographical area, would be removed in 
January 2003. Some wireless carriers may be encouraged to consolidate with each 
other as a result of this regulatory change and as a means to strengthen their 
financial condition. Consolidation among wireless carriers would also increase 
our risk that the loss of one or more of our major customers could materially 
decrease revenues and cash flows. 
 
DUE TO THE LONG-TERM EXPECTATIONS OF REVENUE FROM TENANT LEASES, THE TOWER 
INDUSTRY IS SENSITIVE TO THE CREDITWORTHINESS OF ITS TENANTS. 
 
   Due to the long-term nature of our tenant leases, we, like others in the 
tower industry, are dependent on the continued financial strength of our 
tenants. During the past two years, several of our customers have filed for 
bankruptcy, although to date these bankruptcies have not had a material adverse 
effect on our business or revenues. Many wireless service providers operate 
with substantial leverage. If one or more of our major lease customers 
experienced financial difficulties, it could result in uncollectable accounts 
receivable and our loss of significant customers and anticipated lease revenues. 
 
INCREASING COMPETITION IN THE SATELLITE AND FIBER NETWORK ACCESS SERVICES 
MARKET MAY ADVERSELY AFFECT VERESTAR'S BUSINESS. 
 
   Verestar competes with other satellite communications companies that provide 
similar services, as well as other communications service providers. Some of 
its existing and potential competitors are companies from whom Verestar 
currently leases satellite and fiber network access in order to provide 
services to its customers. Increased competition could force Verestar to reduce 
its fees and may limit its ability to obtain, on economical terms, services 
that are critical to its business. Verestar's competitors may develop or 
acquire services that provide functionality similar to that provided by 
Verestar's services and these competitive services may be offered at 
significantly lower prices or bundled with other services. Many existing and 
potential competitors have financial and other resources significantly greater 
than those available to Verestar. If Verestar cannot offset the loss of second 
and third tier carrier customers by adding new first tier global telecom 
providers and government and broadcast customers, its revenues and business 
prospects will be materially adversely affected. 
 
IF OUR CHIEF EXECUTIVE OFFICER LEFT, WE WOULD BE ADVERSELY AFFECTED BECAUSE WE 
RELY ON HIS REPUTATION AND EXPERTISE. 
 
   The loss of our chief executive officer, Steven B. Dodge, has a greater 
likelihood of having a material adverse effect upon us than it would on most 
other companies of our size because of our reliance on Mr. Dodge's 
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expertise. Our growth strategy is highly dependent on the efforts of Mr. Dodge. 
Our ability, even when capital markets are more receptive than they presently 
are, to raise capital also depends significantly on the reputation of Mr. 
Dodge. You should be aware that we do not have an employment agreement with Mr. 
Dodge. 
 
OUR FOREIGN OPERATIONS COULD CREATE EXPROPRIATION, GOVERNMENTAL REGULATION, 
FUNDS INACCESSIBILITY, FOREIGN EXCHANGE EXPOSURE AND MANAGEMENT PROBLEMS. 
 
   Our expansion into Mexico and Brazil, and any other possible foreign 
operations in the future, could result in adverse financial consequences and 
operational problems not experienced in the United States. We have made a 
substantial loan to a Mexican company, own towers in Mexico and are committed 
to construct a sizable number of towers in that country. We have also acquired 
the rights to 156 communications towers in Brazil and entered into a 
build-to-suit agreement to construct towers in that country. We may, should 
economic and capital market conditions improve, also engage in comparable 
transactions in other countries in the future. Among the risks of foreign 
operations are governmental expropriation and regulation, inability to 
repatriate earnings or other funds, currency fluctuations, difficulty in 
recruiting trained personnel, and language and cultural differences, all of 
which could adversely affect our operations. 
 
NEW TECHNOLOGIES COULD MAKE OUR TOWER ANTENNA LEASING SERVICES LESS DESIRABLE 
TO POTENTIAL TENANTS AND RESULT IN DECREASING REVENUES. 
 
   The development and implementation of signal combining technologies, which 
permit one antenna to service two different transmission frequencies and, 
thereby, two customers, may reduce the need for tower-based broadcast 
transmission and hence demand for our antenna space. Technologies that enhance 
spectral capacity, such as beam forming or "smart antennas" can increase the 
capacity at existing sites and can reduce the number of additional sites a 
given carrier needs to serve any given subscriber base. 
 
   In addition, the emergence of new technologies could reduce the need for 
tower-based transmission and reception and have an adverse effect on our 
operations. The growth in delivery of video services by direct broadcast 
satellites could also adversely affect demand for our antenna space. 
 
   Indoor distribution systems relieve some capacity on existing networks and 
could have an adverse effect on our operations. Capacity enhancing technologies 
such as lower-rate vocoders and more spectrally efficient airlink standards 
potentially relieve network capacity problems without adding sites and could 
adversely effect our operations 
 
WE COULD HAVE LIABILITY UNDER ENVIRONMENTAL LAWS. 
 
   Under various federal, state and local environmental laws, we, as an owner, 
lessee or operator of more than 14,500 real estate sites may be liable for the 
substantial costs of remediating soil and groundwater contaminated by hazardous 
wastes. 
 
OUR BUSINESS IS SUBJECT TO GOVERNMENT REGULATIONS AND CHANGES IN CURRENT OR 
FUTURE LAWS OR REGULATIONS COULD RESTRICT OUR ABILITY TO OPERATE OUR BUSINESS 
AS WE CURRENTLY DO. 
 
   We are subject to federal, state and local and foreign regulation of our 
business. Both the FCC and the FAA regulate towers used for wireless 
communications and radio and television antennae and, the FCC separately 
regulates wireless communication devices operating on towers. Similar 
regulations exist in Mexico, Brazil and other foreign countries regarding 
wireless communications and the operation of communications towers. Local 
zoning authorities generally have been hostile to construction in their 
communities and these regulations can delay or prevent new tower construction, 
colocations or site upgrade projects, thereby limiting our ability to respond 
to customer demand. Existing regulatory policies may adversely affect the 
timing or cost of new tower construction and locations and additional 
regulations may be adopted which increase delays or result in additional costs 
to us. These factors could adversely affect our construction program and 
operations. 
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Our costs could increase and our revenues could decrease due to perceived 
health risks from radio emissions, especially if these perceived risks are 
substantiated. 
 
   Public perception of possible health risks associated with cellular and 
other wireless communications media could slow the growth of wireless 
companies, which could in turn slow our growth. In particular, negative public 
perception of, and regulations regarding, these perceived health risks could 
slow the market acceptance of wireless communications services. 
 
   If a connection between radio emissions and possible negative health 
effects, including cancer, were established, our operations, costs and revenues 
would be materially and adversely affected. We do not maintain any significant 
insurance with respect to these matters. 
 
Information Presented Pursuant to the Indenture for the Senior Notes 
 
   The following table sets forth information that is presented solely to 
address certain reporting requirements contained in the indenture for our 
Senior Notes. This information presents certain financial data for us on a 
consolidated basis and on a restricted group basis, which means only for the 
Company and its subsidiaries that comprise the restricted group under the 
indenture. All of our subsidiaries are part of this restricted group, except 
Verestar and its subsidiaries, whose operations constitute all of our satellite 
and fiber network access services business segment. This restricted group data 
is not intended to represent an alternative measure of operating results, 
financial position or cash flow from operations, as determined in accordance 
with generally accepted accounting principles. 
 
 
 
                                                                                    Three months ended 
                                                                                      March 31, 2002 
                                                                                  ---------------------- 
                                                                                               Restricted 
                                                                                  Consolidated Group (1) 
                                                                                  ------------ ---------- 
                                                                                          
Statement of Operations Data (in thousands): 
Operating revenues...............................................................  $ 270,347   $ 212,459 
                                                                                   ---------   --------- 
Operating expenses: 
Operating expenses excluding depreciation and amortization, corporate general and 
  administrative, restructuring and development and expenses and net gain 
  on sale of assets..............................................................    192,183     134,715 
Depreciation and amortization....................................................     93,136      81,185 
Corporate general and administrative expense.....................................      6,829       6,829 
Restructuring expense............................................................      3,765       3,215 
Development expense..............................................................      2,449       2,449 
Net gain on sale of assets.......................................................     (3,706)     (3,706) 
                                                                                   ---------   --------- 
   Total operating expenses......................................................    294,656     224,687 
                                                                                   ---------   --------- 
Loss from operations.............................................................    (24,309)    (12,228) 
Interest income, TV Azteca, net of interest expense of $373......................      3,429       3,429 
Interest income and other, net...................................................      1,084       1,044 
Interest expense.................................................................    (67,558)    (64,921) 
Loss on term loan cancellation...................................................     (7,231)     (7,231) 
Loss on investments and other expense............................................     (5,893)     (1,558) 
Minority interest in net earnings of subsidiaries................................       (243)       (243) 
                                                                                   ---------   --------- 
Loss before income taxes and extraordinary loss..................................  $(100,721)  $ (81,708) 
                                                                                   =========   ========= 
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                                                         March 31, 2002 
                                                     ----------------------- 
                                                                  Restricted 
                                                     Consolidated   Group 
                                                     ------------ ---------- 
                                                             
    Balance Sheet Data (in thousands): 
    Cash and cash equivalents.......................  $   29,564  $   24,206 
    Restricted cash.................................      47,499      47,499 
    Property and equipment, net.....................   3,280,521   2,974,730 
    Total assets....................................   6,733,477   6,104,772 
    Long-term obligations, including current portion   3,609,694   3,485,560 
    Net debt(2).....................................   3,532,631   3,413,855 
    Total stockholders' equity......................   2,801,078   2,801,078 
 
- -------- 
(1)Corporate overhead allocable to Verestar and interest expense related to 
   intercompany borrowings by Verestar (unrestricted subsidiary) have not been 
   excluded from results shown for the restricted group. 
(2)Net debt represents long-term obligations, including current portion, less 
   cash and cash equivalents and restricted cash. 
 
   Tower Cash Flow, Adjusted Consolidated Cash Flow and Non-Tower Cash Flow for 
the Company and its restricted subsidiaries, as defined in the indenture for 
our senior notes, are as follows: 
 
 
                                                                          
Tower Cash Flow, for the three months ended March 31, 2002................. $  75,005 
                                                                            ========= 
Consolidated Cash Flow, for the twelve months ended March 31, 2002......... $ 295,614 
Less: Tower Cash Flow, for the twelve months ended March 31, 2002..........  (270,277) 
Plus: four times Tower Cash Flow, for the three months ended March 31, 2002   300,020 
                                                                            --------- 
Adjusted Consolidated Cash Flow, for the twelve months ended March 31, 2002 $ 325,357 
                                                                            ========= 
Non-Tower Cash Flow, for the twelve months ended March 31, 2002............ $  17,449 
                                                                            ========= 
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ITEM 3.  QUANTITATIVE AND QUALITATIVE DISCLOSURES ABOUT MARKET RISK 
 
   We are exposed to market risk from changes in interest rates on our 
long-term debt obligations. We attempt to reduce these risks by utilizing 
derivative financial instruments, namely interest rate caps, swaps and collars 
pursuant to our policies. All derivative financial instruments are for purposes 
other than trading. For the three months ended March 31, 2002, we increased our 
borrowings under our credit facilities by approximately $50.0 million. In 
addition, in March 2002 we terminated two swaps with aggregate notional amounts 
totaling $150.0 million. Lastly, caps with total notional amounts of $365.0 
million and swaps with total notional amounts of $30.0 million expired in 
February and March 2002, respectively. 
 
   The following table provides information as of March 31, 2002 about our 
market risk exposure associated with changing interest rates. For long-term 
debt obligations, the table presents principal cash flows and related average 
interest rates by contractual maturity dates. For interest rate swaps and 
collars, the table presents notional principal amounts and weighted-average 
interest rates by contractual maturity dates. 
 
                      Twelve month period ended March 31, 
 Principal Payments and Interest Rate Detail by Contractual Maturity Dates 
                                 (in thousands) 
 
 
 
                                                                                                            Fair 
Long-Term Debt                 2003        2004        2005      2006      2007    Thereafter    Total      Value 
- ---------------------------- --------    --------    --------  --------  --------  ----------  ---------- ---------- 
                                                                                   
Fixed Rate Debt(a).......... $ 12,462    $ 12,133    $ 12,775  $ 64,860  $ 26,352  $1,986,112  $2,114,694 $1,548,715 
Average Interest Rate(a)....     7.83%       7.82%       7.81%     7.78%     7.78%       7.78% 
Variable Rate Debt(a)....... $ 14,000    $ 90,000    $204,750  $246,188  $352,562  $  587,500  $1,495,000 $1,495,000 
 
              Aggregate Notional Amounts Associated with Interest Rate Swaps and Collars in Place as of 
                March 31, 2002 and Interest Rate Detail by Contractual Maturity Dates (in thousands) 
                                                                                                            Fair 
Long-Term Debt                 2003        2004        2005      2006      2007    Thereafter    Total      Value 
- ---------------------------- --------    --------    --------  --------  --------  ----------  ---------- ---------- 
Interest Rate SWAPS 
- ---------------------------- 
Notional Amount............. $400,000(c) $185,000(d)                                                      $  (10,640) 
Weighted-Average Fixed Rate 
Payable(b)..................     5.59%       4.09% 
 
Interest Rate COLLARS 
- ---------------------------- 
Notional Amount............. $327,500(e) $232,500(f)                                                      $  (10,286) 
Weighted-Average Below Floor 
Rate Payable, Above Cap          5.96%       5.96% 
Rate Receivable(b)..........     8.27%       8.18% 
 
 
- -------- 
(a)March 31, 2002 variable rate debt consists of our credit facilities ($1.5 
   billion) and fixed rate debt consists of the 2.25% and 6.25% convertible 
   notes ($418.5 million), the 5.0% convertible notes ($450.0 million), the 
   senior notes ($1.0 billion) and other debt of $246.2 million. Interest on 
   the credit facilities is payable in accordance with the applicable London 
   Interbank Offering Rate (LIBOR) agreement or quarterly and accrues at our 
   option either at LIBOR plus margin (as defined) or the Base Rate plus margin 
   (as defined). The average interest rate in effect at March 31, 2002 for the 
   credit facilities was 4.35%. For the three months ended March 31, 2002, the 
   weighted average interest rate under the credit facilities was 4.50%. The 
   2.25% and 6.25% convertible notes each bear interest (after giving effect to 
   the accretion of the original discount on the 2.25% convertible notes) at 
   6.25%. Interest on the 2.25% and 6.25% notes is payable semiannually on 
   April 15 and October 15 of each year. The 5.0% convertible notes bear 
   interest at 5.0% which is payable semiannually on February 15 and August 15 
   of each year. The senior notes bear interest at 9 3/8% which is payable 
   semiannually on February 1 and August 1 of each year. Other debt consists of 
   notes payable, capital leases and other obligations bearing interest at 
   rates ranging from 7.93% to 14.25%, payable monthly. 
(b)Represents the weighted-average fixed range of interest based on contract 
   notional amount as a percentage of total notional amounts in a given year. 
(c)Includes notional amounts of $215,000 that will expire in February 2003. 
(d)Includes notional amounts of $185,000 that will expire in November 2003. 
(e)Includes notional amounts of $95,000 that will expire in July 2002. 
(f)Includes notional amounts of $185,000 and $47,500 that will expire in May 
   and June 2003, respectively. 
 
We maintain a portion of our cash and cash equivalents in financial instruments 
that are subject to interest rate risks. Due to the relatively short duration 
of such instruments, fluctuations in interest rates should not materially 
affect our financial condition or results of operations. 
 
Our foreign operations, which primarily include Mexico and Brazil, have not 
been significant to date. Accordingly, foreign currency risk has not been 
material for the three months ended March 31, 2002. 
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                          PART II. OTHER INFORMATION 
 
ITEM 1.  LEGAL PROCEEDINGS 
 
   The Company periodically becomes involved in various claims and lawsuits 
that are incidental to its business. In the opinion of management, after 
consultation with counsel, there are no matters currently pending which would, 
in the event of an adverse outcome, have a material impact on the Company's 
consolidated financial position, the results of its operations or liquidity. 
 
ITEM 6.  EXHIBITS AND REPORTS ON FORM 8-K 
 
(a) Exhibits. 
 
   None. 
 
b) Reports on Form 8-K. 
 
   During the quarter ended March 31, 2002, no Current Reports on Form 8-K were 
filed by the Registrant. 
 
                                      30 
 



 
 
                                  SIGNATURES 
 
   Pursuant to the requirements of the Securities Exchange Act of 1934, the 
Registrant has duly caused this report to be signed on its behalf by the 
undersigned, thereunto duly authorized. 
 
                                AMERICAN TOWER CORPORATION 
 
 
                               
       Date: May 15, 2002       By:  /s/  BRADLEY E. SINGER 
                                    -------------------------------- 
                                     Bradley E. Singer 
                                     Chief Financial Officer and Treasurer 
                                     (Duly Authorized Officer) 
 
       Date: May 15, 2002       By:  /s/  JUSTIN D. BENINCASA 
                                    -------------------------------- 
                                     Justin D. Benincasa 
                                     Senior Vice President and Corporate 
                                     Controller 
                                     (Duly Authorized Officer) 
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